NOTICE
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING will be held via teleconference on Tuesday,
October 12, 2021 at 5:30 p.m.:

Link: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83666804250
Phone: 1 312 626 6799
Meeting id: 836 6680 4250
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Call to Order.
Roll Call.
Statement of Public Notice.
Attorney to review the standards by which the Board of Appeals must abide.
Request for a variance of Village Codes 225-7 F. (4) & 535-19 F. (5) for the placement of an A/C
condenser in the West side yard setback at residential property 1821 E Menlo Blvd. Legal Description:
HILLCREST N W 1/4 SEC 10-7-22 E N 65 FT OF LOT 9 BLK 4 & INCL PTS OF VAC ST. DESC IN DOC #10946252
in the Village of Shorewood, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. Tax ID 276-0166-001
6. Adjournment
DATED at Shorewood, Wisconsin this 8th day of October, 2021.
VILLAGE OF SHOREWOOD
Rebecca Ewald
Village Manager
Should you have any questions or comments regarding any items on this agenda,
contact the Manager's Office at 414-847-2701.

It is possible that members of and possibly a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the
municipality may be in attendance at the above stated meeting to gather information; no action will be taken
by any governmental body at the above stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically
referred to above in this notice.
Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of all individuals.

Report to Board of Appeals

October 12, 2021

Prepared by: Building Inspector Justin Burris

RE:

Request for a variance to the setback requirements to leave the A/C condenser in the
West side yard setback of residential property 1821 E Menlo Blvd.

The property owners of 1821 E Menlo Blvd. are seeking a variance to leave in place an A/C
condenser in the West side yard setback of the property. The Village was apprised of the installation
after receiving a noise complaint from the neighbor at 1817 E Menlo Blvd. on August 08, 2021; the
Village sent a notice to the owners of 1821 E Menlo Blvd. on August 13, 2021 notifying them of the
requirement for a permit. The Village received the HVAC Permit application on September 07, 2021,
and the Board of Appeals application on September 08, 2021.
The location violates both the Building Chapter and the Zoning Chapter of the Village ordinances.
Reported but unconfirmed, the unit/location also violates Village Code Section 225-7 F (1) as it has
been reported as operating in excess of 75 decibels.
Zoning/Applicable Regulations:
225-7 F. (4): Air-conditioning units may not be located in front yards or rear or side setbacks.
535-19 F (5):
Setback:
(a) Front, minimum: 25 feet or the average of existing setbacks on the side of the street where the
property is located, between the two closest intersecting streets, whichever is greater.
(b) Rear, minimum: three feet.
(c) Side: [1] Interior, minimum: three feet.

Existing Conditions:
Zoning District R-6
Minimum lot width:
Minimum area:
East street side yard
setback:

40’ feet
4,500 square feet

Compliant
Non-compliant

Existing actuals:
54’ feet
3,510 square feet

13.5’ feet

Staff Comments:
1. It should be noted that this was a complaint-based violation due to the noise. While the
Village has not had the opportunity to confirm the decibel levels of the unit personally, and
relocating the unit would not change the sound level of the unit itself, presumably it would
make a difference for the neighbors.
a. 225-7 F. (1) Air-conditioning requirements. No person shall install, operate or use any airconditioning unit or combination of air-conditioning units that produces a sound level,
measured either in a sleeping unit of a dwelling unit on the premises or at a location outside
of the property line where the air-conditioning unit or units are located, that exceeds the
following:
(a) Between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m.: 75 decibels.
(b) Between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.: 60 decibels.

Materials provided:
1. Email complaint August 09, 2021
2. “Action Required” letter
3. HVAC Permit application
4. Board of Appeals application and supplementary materials
5. Survey of property 1821 E Menlo Blvd.
6. Pictures / Aerial / Parcel maps
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Bart Griepentrog
Tim Koepp
FW: AC condenser unit at 1821 E. Menlo Blvd.
Wednesday, August 11, 2021 2:44:08 PM

Tim,
Please schedule an inspection for a possible work without permit at 1821 E. Menlo Blvd. See below.
Be sure to review the permit application for setbacks to possibly deny it and send it to the Board of
Appeals, if applicable.
Any questions, let me know.
Regards,
Bart
Bart Griepentrog, AICP
Planning & Development Director
From: Davis, Todd <davist@msoe.edu>
Sent: Monday, August 9, 2021 3:08 PM
To: Bart Griepentrog <bgriepentrog@villageofshorewood.org>
Subject: AC condenser unit at 1821 E. Menlo Blvd.
Mr. Griepentrog:
This email (letter hand delivered separately to your office) is to inform the Planning and
Development Department of an air conditioner condenser which our next-door neighbor installed at
1821 E. Menlo Blvd. It was installed on the west side of their house within the side yard setback
adjacent to our common property line where our side patio and outdoor dining/seating area are
located.
I visited the Planning and Development Department in person and spoke with Crystal Kopydlowski
on August 2, 2021, and she confirmed that a permit was not obtained for the installation of this unit.
We are aware of the steps to obtain a variance, as our neighbors Joe and Sarah Wang of 3563 N.
Cramer Street recently followed these steps, which were outlined in writing to them, to obtain a
variance in order to secure the necessary permit.
Based on the below code violations as well as the lack of fulfillment of the requirements to obtain a
variance (exceptional circumstances and absence of detriment), we request that the Planning and
Development Department promptly inform the owners of the home at 1821 E. Menlo Blvd. that they
must relocate the air conditioner condenser unit to another area of their property.
Relevant sections from the Code of the Village of Shorewood are cited for reference:

Side setback
·         Per §225.7 Subsection F(4), air-conditioning units may not be located in side setbacks.
·         Per §535.19 Subsection F(5)(c)[1], the interior side setback is a minimum of 3’ for our zone R6.
According to two surveys obtained from your office (dated 1945 and 1991), our property line is
located approximately 3.5’ from our neighbor’s house.   The air conditioner condenser unit abuts
our property line. The location is an unambiguous code violation.
Sound level
Per §225.7 Subsection H, air conditioning units must not produce sound levels that exceed 75
decibels during daytime hours and 65 decibels during nighttime hours.
We have measured sound levels of 89 decibels from the air conditioner compressor unit at our
patio table.   This is in violation of the sound ordinance.
Conditions for variance
Per §535.58 Subsection A, the current location does not meet the exceptional circumstances
condition for the approval of a variance to locate the air compressor condenser unit in its
current location as there are several locations on the east side of our neighbor’s property to
locate the air conditioner compressor unit.
Per §535.58 Subsection B, the current location of the air compressor condenser unit does not
meet the absence of detriment condition for the approval of a variance to locate the air
compressor condenser unit in its current location.
In addition to violating the sound ordinance, it creates the following detriments:
1. The sound level makes it difficult for my family and guests to hold a conversation at our
outdoor dining and seating area.
2. A member of our household has medically documented sound sensitivity issues and the
sound levels are of a sufficient level to be disturbing.
Per §535.58 we understand that both conditions A & B above must be met in order to grant a
variance. Had the proper channels been pursued prior to installation, we could have made
both the homeowner and the village aware of the above detriments beforehand. However, as
the clearly outlined procedures were not followed, it is now the homeowner’s responsibility
to incur the expenses related to moving the unit, and to do so in a timely manner.
Thank you for your consideration, and we look forward to a quick response.
I, Todd Davis, can be reached at 414-793-7146.
Sincerely,
Todd Davis & Shana Davis

RESIDENTIAL INSPECTION REPORT
ACTION REQUIRED
Date: 08/13/2021
Owners Name: Todd Hutchison
Owners Address: 1821 E Menlo Blvd
City, State, Zip: SHOREWOOD, WI 53211
Property Address: 1821 E MENLO BLVD
Tax Key: 276-0166-000
Enforcement #: EEN21-000217
Dear: Todd Hutchison
We understand that many improvement projects do not require permits, so if we’ve generated this inquiry in error, please
accept our apology at this time.
You are receiving this letter from the Village Planning & Development Department, inquiring about a possible
improvement project (Air conditioner in side yard) at 1821 E MENLO BLVD that may have been recently completed.
Currently, we do not have any permits outstanding for your address. Please notify the Village Planning and Development
Department By 08/20/2021 so we may discuss with you or your contractor about any applicable permits.
I may be reached at (414) 847-2640 Monday through Friday, 8:00 A.M.-4:30 P.M. or by email at
tkoepp@villageofshorewood.org to clarify this observation.

Respectfully,

Tim Koepp
Code Compliance/Associate Building Inspector
Planning & Development Department
3930 N. Murray Avenue
Shorewood, WI 53211

Planning & Development Department 3930 N. Murray Avenue Shorewood, WI 53211 414 847-2640
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